
  1 

 

Agenda 
 
Contact Officer: Kathy Fiander 
 
Tel: 01491 823649 
 
E-mail: kathy.fiander@southandvale.gov.uk 
 
Date: 27 November 2013 
 
Website: http://www.southoxon.gov.uk 
 

 
 

 

A MEETING OF THE 
 

Cabinet 
 

WILL BE HELD ON THURSDAY 5 DECEMBER 2013  AT 6.00 PM 

COUNCIL CHAMBER, COUNCIL OFFICES, CROWMARSH GIFFORD 

 
South Oxfordshire District Council aims to increase access to its public meetings.  This 
meeting will be broadcast live on the council’s website and the record archived for 
future viewing.  You can view this broadcast at www.southoxon.gov.uk 

 
Members of the Cabinet 

Member Portfolio 

Mrs Ann Ducker, MBE 
(Chairman) 

Leader of the Council - responsible for HR, customer services, 
legal and democratic (excl. community safety), Didcot, 
corporate strategy (excl. waste and parks and grants) 

Ms Anna Badcock Cabinet Member for health and housing 

Mr David Dodds Cabinet Member for finance, waste and parks 

Mrs Judith Nimmo-Smith Cabinet Member for economic development, property and 
technical services 

Reverend Angie Paterson Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for planning incl. building 
control) and IT 

Mr Bill Service Cabinet Member for community safety, leisure and grants 
 

Alternative formats of this publication are available on request.  These 
include large print, Braille, audio, email and easy read. For this or any 
other special requirements (such as access facilities) please contact the 
officer named on this agenda.  Please give as much notice as possible 
before the meeting. 

Public Document Pack



  2 

 

1  Apologies   
 

2  Declaration of disclosable pecuniary interest   
 

3  Minutes of the previous meeting, 17 October 2013   
 

4  Public participation   
 

 

ITEMS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC PRESENT 

 
Reports considered with the public present are available on the council’s website. 

 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS TO COUNCIL 

 

5  Delivering accelerated housing growth in Science Vale  (Pages 
3 - 10) 
 

Purpose: to ask Cabinet to approve a project that will accelerate housing growth 
across the Science Vale area of South and Vale and ask that both Councils 
establish budgets to allow the project to proceed 

 
6  Council tax base 2014/15  (Pages 11 - 16) 

 
Purpose: to ask Cabinet to recommend the Council to approve the council tax base 
for 2014/15.              

 
7  Council tax reduction scheme grant for town and parish 

councils  (Pages 17 - 24) 
 

Purpose: to ask Cabinet to recommend to Council the total amount of council tax 
reduction scheme grant that will be passed down to town and parish councils for 
2014/15, how the grant amounts for individual town and parish councils will be 
calculated, and the actual amounts for town and parish councils.   

 
MARGARET REED 

Head of Legal and Democratic Services 



  

 

Joint Cabinet report 
 

 
Report of Strategic Director  

Author: Anna Robinson 

Telephone: 01491 823702 

E-mail: anna.robinson@southandvale.gov.uk 

Wards affected: All in Science Vale 

Cabinet member responsible (South) Cllr Anna Badcock 

Telephone: 01491 614707 

Email: annabadcock1@gmail.com 

Cabinet member responsible (Vale) Cllr Roger Cox 

Telephone: 01367 243360 

Email: roger_e_cox@hotmail.com 

 

 

Delivering accelerated housing growth 

in Science Vale 
 
 

Recommendations 
 

That South Cabinet: 
 

a) recommends to Council the approval of a revenue budget, in 2013/14, of 
£525,000, funded from a £1.025 million capacity fund grant 

 

b) recommends to Council the approval of a revenue budget, in 2014/15, of 
£500,000 funded from the second tranche of capacity fund grant. 

 

Subject to Council approving the budget, that Cabinet: 
 

(b) approves the project to accelerate housing growth in the Science Vale Growth 
Area, funded by the DCLG capacity fund. 

 

(c) authorises the strategic director, in consultation with the head of legal and 
democratic services, if necessary as an exception to contracts procedure rules, to 
use the fund to commission and pay for works necessary to deliver the core 
objectives of the project as set out in the offer letter attached as an appendix to 
this report. 

 

(d) approves South Oxfordshire District Council as the accounting body for the 
administration of the capacity fund and as the accountable body to DCLG for 
appropriate use of the fund. 

 

Agenda Item 5

Page 3



  

 

Recommendations 
 

That Vale Cabinet: 
 

a) recommends to Council the approval of a revenue budget, in 2013/14 of 
£500,000 funded from a £1.025 million capacity fund grant 

 

b) recommends to Council the approval of a revenue budget, in 2014/15 of 
£535,000 funded from the second tranche of capacity fund grant. 

 

Subject to Council approving the budget, that Cabinet: 
 

(b) approves the project to accelerate housing growth in the Science Vale Growth 
Area, funded by the DCLG capacity fund 

 

(c) authorises the strategic director, in consultation with the head of legal and 
democratic services, if necessary as an exception to contracts procedure rules, to 
use the fund to commission and pay for works necessary to deliver the core 
objectives of the project as set out in the offer letter attached as an appendix to 
this report. 

 

(d) approves South Oxfordshire District Council as the accounting body for the 
administration of the capacity fund and as the accountable body to DCLG for 
appropriate use of the fund. 

 

 
Purpose of Report 
 
1. The report seeks the approval of both cabinets to a project that will accelerate 

housing growth across the Science Vale area of South and Vale and asks that both 
Councils establish budgets to allow the project to proceed. 

Corporate Objectives  

2. Our corporate priorities of building the local economy and meeting housing need 
are addressed by this housing acceleration programme. We commit in our 
corporate plan to supporting delivery of jobs, infrastructure and housing, to 
unblocking sites and to working with developers to overcome barriers to delivery.   

Background 

3. The councils have been successful in securing a total of £2.06 million in grant 
funding from the Large Sites Programme Capacity Fund. This is a Government 
grant obtained by only a few local authorities to assist with accelerating the 
delivery of strategic housing sites. 

 

 

 

 

 

Agenda Item 5

Page 4



  

 

4. The requirements of the project are that the councils will deliver a 30 % increase in 
the rate of housing delivery across the Science Vale area. To achieve this, a range 
of projects are planned that will remove barriers to delivery and, in particular, will 
bring forward delivery actions that could otherwise take many months. The 
programme agreed with DCLG is flexible and includes such activities as; 

• Appointment of consultants to produce a delivery plan that will tackle all the 
causes of under-delivery and to undertake elements of the work that emerges 
from the plan 

 

• Appointment of a programme manager to drive delivery plus three staff to 
bolster planning delivery 

• Specialist advice on section 106 negotiations 

• Specialist assistance to evaluate infrastructure and community needs across 
science vale to enable the production of an evidence base that supports 
negotiations on strategic and local infrastructure needs arising from housing 
development 

• Consultancy support on land and property negotiations 

• Modelling, design and technical appraisals on infrastructure projects 

• Site and area master planning 

• Marketing campaign for the Science Vale area 

• Legal support to expedite section 106 agreements and to advise on the 
appropriate actions to bring forward difficult sites 

5. The grant of £1.025m for 2013/14 has already been received, on the basis set out 
in the offer letter attached as an appendix to this report. We must, however, 
demonstrate sufficient progress in accelerating housing delivery to receive the 
second tranche of £1.035m for 2014
[...]
edure rules provided that the grant and EU requirements are met. 
This may include entering into agreements with Oxfordshire County Council and 
commissioning and paying for work through its appointed contractors. 

13. There has been no requirement to sign a legal agreement for this grant and no 
claw back requirements have been applied. The terms of the grant are as set out in 
the offer letter attached as an appendix to this report. 

Risks 

14. There is a risk that if sufficient progress isn’t made against the project plan and/ or 
the funding is not fully committed by 31 March 2014, CLG will; 

• ask for uncommitted funds to be returned, or, 

• decide not to provide the second tranche  of the funding, £1.035m, due for the 
year 2014/15 

Agenda Item 5

Page 6



  

 

Conclusion 

15. The project is designed to accelerate housing growth and provides the councils 
with an opportunity to understand the barriers to housing development and put in 
place the actions required to overcome these that will speed up housing delivery. 
The DCLG capacity fund provides this opportunity without cost to the councils. 

Background Papers 

None.

Agenda Item 5

Page 7



  

 

Appendix one 

Agenda Item 5

Page 8



  

 

 
 
 

 

Agenda Item 5

Page 9



Page 10

This page is intentionally left blank



   

Cabinet Report 

 

 
  
Report of Head of Finance 

Author: Ben Watson 

Telephone: 01491 823834 

Textphone: 18001 01491 823834 

E-mail: ben.watson@southandvale.gov.uk 

Cabinet member responsible: David Dodds 

Tel: 01844 212891 

E-mail: david.dodds@southoxon.gov.uk 

To: Cabinet on: 5 December 2013 
To: Council on: 12 December 2013 
 

 

Council tax base 2014/15 

Recommendations 

Council be recommended to agree: 

1. That, in accordance with the Local Government Finance Act 1992 (as 
amended by the Local Government Finance Act 2012) and the Council Tax 
(Prescribed Classes of Dwellings) (England) Regulations 2003 (as amended) 

 
i.        from 1 April 2014 the council tax discount to be applied on unoccupied 

and substantially unfurnished dwellings (Class C in the Regulations) be 
100 per cent for one calendar month and zero per cent thereafter.  
Where an unoccupied and unfurnished dwelling has already received 
the current 25 per cent discount for more than one calendar month on 1 
April 2014, it shall receive zero discount.  Where an unoccupied and 
unfurnished dwelling has received a 25 per cent discount for less than 
one calendar month on 1 April 2014, it shall receive a 100 per cent 
discount for the number of days required to reach one calendar month 
and then zero per cent discount thereafter.  In considering whether a 
dwelling has been unoccupied and substantially unfurnished for any 
period, any one period not exceeding six weeks, during which it was not 
unoccupied and substantially unfurnished shall be disregarded. 

 
2. That the report of the head of finance for the calculation of the council’s tax 

base and the calculation of the tax base for each parish area for 2014/15 be 
approved 

Agenda Item 6

Page 11



   

 
3. That, in accordance with The Local Authorities (Calculation of Council Tax 

Base) (England) Regulations 2012, the amount calculated by South 
Oxfordshire District Council as its council tax base for the year 2014/15 be 
53,217.1 
 

4. That, in accordance with The Local Authorities (Calculation of Council Tax 
Base) (England) Regulations 2012, the amount calculated by South 
Oxfordshire District Council as the council tax base for the year 2014/15 for 
each parish be the amount shown against the name of that parish in 
Appendix 1 of the report of the head of finance to Cabinet on 5 December 
2013. 

 

 

Purpose of Report 

1. The purpose of this report is to ask Cabinet to recommend the council tax base 
for 2014/15 to Council for approval.  

Corporate Objectives  

2. The calculation of the tax base is a legal requirement and an essential part of the 
tax setting process which helps to achieve the council’s corporate objective of 
effectively managing its resources. 

Background 

3. Before the council tax can be set by the council, a calculation has to be made of 
the council tax base, which is an estimate of the taxable resources for the district 
as a whole and for each parish area.   

4. The council tax base for the district has to be notified to Oxfordshire County 
Council and the Police and Crime Commissioner by 31 January 2014.  Each 
parish and town council is also notified of the figure for its area. 

5. The legislation requires that the council tax base is approved by full council or a 
non-executive body with delegated powers.  No such delegation exists, so 
cabinet is therefore asked to recommend to council the schedule set out in 
Appendix 1 as the council tax base for the district as a whole and for each parish 
area. 

Calculation of the tax base 

6. The starting point for the calculation is the total number of dwellings and their 
council tax band.  

 
7. The council then allows for the following information, for each band: 
 

(a) dwellings which will be entirely exempt so no tax is payable (e.g. those 
occupied entirely by students) 

 

Agenda Item 6

Page 12



   

(b) dwellings which will attract a 25 per cent reduction (e.g. those with a single 
adult occupier) 

 
(c) dwellings which will attract a 50 per cent reduction (e.g. those where all of 

the adult residents qualify for a reduction) 
 
(d) dwellings which will be treated as being in a lower band because they have 

been adapted for a severely disabled person.  The regulations provide 
methodology to take account of the reduction available to those in band A 
dwellings 

 
(e) dwellings which will be on the valuation list but which attract discounts or 

disablement relief or are exempt, for only part of the year 
 
(f) dwellings which will attract a reduction through the council tax reduction 

scheme  
 

8. Each band is then converted into "band D equivalents" by applying the factor laid 
down by legislation.  For example, a band A dwelling is multiplied by 2/3 to arrive 
at the band D equivalent figure, whilst a band H dwelling is multiplied by two.  All 
these are then added together to give a total of band D equivalents.  

 
9. A final adjustment is required to allow for non-collection.  The council is required 

to decide what its collection rate is likely to be and apply this to its council tax 
base.  For the 2013/14 tax the council assumed 98 per cent would eventually be 
collected and it is proposed to use 98 per cent again in 2014/15.   

 

Changes for 2014/15 

10. For 2013/14 the council resolved to award a discount of 25 per cent for a 
maximum of six months where dwellings are unoccupied and unfurnished.  
These types of dwelling had previously been subject to an exemption and paid 
no council tax (for up to six months).  The discounts are awarded under Class C 
of the Council Tax (Prescribed Classes of Dwellings) (England) Regulations 
2003 (as amended). 
 

11. However, as a consequence of this many small debts are being created where 
dwellings are unoccupied and unfurnished for short periods (less than one 
month).  It is therefore proposed to amend the discount awarded under Class C 
of the Council Tax (Prescribed Classes of Dwellings) (England) Regulations 
2003 (as amended) to a 100 per cent discount for one calendar month with effect 
from 1 April 2014. 

 
12. There will be some unoccupied and unfurnished dwellings that will have received 

a 25 per cent discount for more than one calendar month on 1 April 2014, but 
have not reached six months.  It is proposed that these dwellings will not receive 
any discount from 1 April 2014. 

 
13. There will be some unoccupied and unfurnished dwellings that will have received 

a 25 per cent discount for less than one calendar month on 1 April 2014.  It is 

Agenda Item 6

Page 13



   

proposed that these unoccupied and unfurnished dwellings will receive a 100 
discount from 1 April 2014 for the number of days required to take their discount 
period to one calendar month e.g. if a dwelling has received a 25 per cent 
discount from 20 March 2014 to 31 March 2014 it will receive a 100 per cent 
discount from 1 April 2014 until 19 April 2014.  After this time it will receive no 
discount. 

 
14. When considering whether a dwelling is unoccupied and unfurnished, any period 

of less than six weeks where it is not unoccupied and unfurnished shall be 
disregarded.  This is to prevent a council taxpayer from receiving a 100 per cent 
discount for one month, moving furniture into the dwelling for a few days, and 
then moving the furniture back out and claiming another month’s 100 per cent 
discount. 

 
15. Because the taxbase is calculated by looking at the state of a dwelling on a 

particular day there is a small impact on the taxbase by this discount change.  
For council taxbase purposes these dwellings are no longer making a 
contribution because they are receiving a 100 per cent discount whereas in the 
2013/14 taxbase calculation they would have been contributing 0.75 of a 
dwelling.  The estimated impact on the taxbase is 236 band D equivalents. 

 
16. However, in practical terms, after a maximum of one month these dwellings will 

be subject to 100 per cent council tax.  Therefore, whilst there is a small impact 
on the taxbase, in cash collected terms the council should see an increase which 
will make a positive contribution to the end of year collection fund calculation. 

 

Taxbase for 2014/15 

17. Based on the assumptions detailed above, and the proposed change to Class C 
discounts, the council tax base for 2014/15 is 53,217.1.  

 
18. Similar calculations are required for each parish in order to calculate the 

proportion of the district's tax base which relates to its area.  A schedule of the 
tax base for each parish is set out in Appendix 1.  

 
19. To calculate the council tax requirem
[...]
dodds@southoxon.gov.uk 

To: CABINET 

DATE: 5 December 2013 

 

 

Council tax reduction scheme grant for 

town and parish councils 

Recommendations 

That Cabinet recommends to Council: 

(a) that the total council tax reduction scheme grant to be passed down to town and 
parish councils for 2014/15 be £212,252 

(b) that the individual amounts for town and parish councils be calculated based on 
their relative need after considering the negative impact of the council tax reduction 
scheme on parish taxbases 

(c) that the individual grant amounts for towns and parishes are as set out in 
Appendix 2 to this report. 

 

Purpose of Report 

1. The purpose of this report is for Cabinet to recommend to council the total 
amount of council tax reduction scheme grant that will be passed down to town 
and parish council for 2014/15; how the grant amounts for individual town and 
parish councils will be calculated; and, the actual amounts for town and parish 
councils. 

Agenda Item 7

Page 17



Corporate Objectives  

2. The council receives an annual grant from central government which can be 
passed down to town and parish councils to mitigate the impact of the council tax 
reduction scheme on their taxbases.  Passing down the grant can help keep 
down the town and parish element of council tax bills.  Distributing the grant will 
help meet the objective of excellent delivery of key services. 

Background 

3. The new council tax reduction scheme (CTRS) takes the form of a discount on 
the council tax bill and, like other discounts (e.g. the single person’s 25 per cent 
discount), has the effect of reducing the council’s council tax base.  Reducing the 
tax base means that, if the council’s budget requirement remained the same, the 
amount of council tax charged would increase, or if council tax was not increased 
the income generated would reduce.  This applies to both billing authorities 
(South) and major precepting authorities (Oxfordshire County Council and the 
Police and Crime Commissioner), as well as local precepting authorities (town 
and parish councils). 

4. To mitigate the impact of the reduced council tax base, each year the 
Government is distributing, via revenue support grant and business rates 
retention, a grant that is not ringfenced to billing authorities and major precepting 
authorities.  Because the Government does not have a method for passing down 
funding direct to town and parish councils the grant given to billing authorities 
includes an amount “attributable to local precepting authorities”.  There is no legal 
obligation for the council to pass on this grant and indeed some district councils 
elsewhere in the country did not pass the grant to towns and parishes. 

5. For 2013/14 the council received a sum of £245,946 to be passed down to town 
and parish councils.  The mechanism for allocating the funding was approved at 
full Council on 13 December 2012.  The full amount of the grant was passed 
down to South Oxfordshire towns and parishes, based upon their relative need 
following the reduction in their respective taxbases.   

6. Although the Government identified the specific amount attributable to local 
precepting authorities in 2013/14 it has said it will not do so for 2014/15.  In its 
2013 Spending Review the Government indicated that funding for the council is 
reducing by 13.7 per cent in 2014/15.  Therefore, assuming all components of the 
overall Government funding – including the towns and parishes CTR grant 
component  - reduce equally by the same 13.7 per cent, the 2013/14 town and 
parish grant figure of £245,946 becomes £212,252 for 2014/15. 

Options for distributing the grant 

7. For 2013/14, for each parish taxbase, a calculation was undertaken to look at the 
negative effect of the council tax reduction scheme in isolation; a further 
calculation to look at the positive effect of increasing charges for second homes 
and empty properties in isolation; and, one further cal
[...]
f volatility for town and parish councils if circumstances in 
their area have changed significantly. 

13. The council would then use the 2012/13 town and parish band D figures to 
calculate the notional shortfall upon which their share of the grant would be 
based.   

14. The Government’s model for calculating the amount of grant attributable to town 
and parish councils was based on 2012/13 council tax levels and this is why the 
council will continue to use 2012/13 as the baseline.  Also, by continuing to use 
the 2012/13 band D council tax figures there will be an element of consistency to 
help negate the potential volatility of recalculating the CTRS effect.   

Views from town and parish councils 

15. Briefing sessions were held with town and parish councils on 16 October 2013 
and 23 October 2013.  These were very well attended events with 39 towns and 
parishes represented.  Options 1 and 2 were put to the towns and parishes and 

Agenda Item 7

Page 19



the favoured option (both at the meeting and from subsequent contact from town 
and parishes) was option 2. 

View from Scrutiny Committee 

16. A report was taken to Scrutiny Committee on 5 November 2013 which set out the 
options detailed above.  The recommendation from Scrutiny to the Cabinet 
Member for Finance was that option 2 should be implemented. 

Preferred option 

17. Taking into account the views from town and parish councils and Scrutiny 
Committee the preferred option for Council to adopt is option 2.  Based on this 
the proposed 2014/15 council tax reduction scheme grant allocations for town 
and councils are set out in Appendix 2. 

18. Under this option the total grant figure of £212,252 is enough to fund 70.4 per 
cent of the notional council tax shortfall after taking into account the negative 
impact of the council tax reduction scheme on town and parish taxbases. 

Financial Implications 

19. The council tax reduction scheme grant from the government is contained within 
the council’s revenue support grant and the council’s baseline funding level for 
business rates retention.  Overall funding is reducing by 13.7 per cent therefore, 
by reducing the grant to be distributed to town and parish councils by 13.7 per 
cent there is a neutral financial impact on the council. 

Legal Implications 

20. Whilst the council tax reduction scheme grant is not ringfenced, there is an 
expectation that councils will use it to mitigate the effect on local precepting 
authorities of the reduced council tax base.   

Risks 

21. There is a risk that some town and parish councils may challenge the 
methodology if they believe that they have not received what they think is an 
appropriate share.  However, the Government has not specified any methodology 
to follow and there is no legal requirement for any of the funding to be passed on. 

Other implications 

22. There are no other implications arising directly from this report. 

Conclusion 

23. The council will receive funding during 2014/15 that is attributable to town and 
parish councils to mitigate the impact of the council tax reduction scheme on their 
taxbases.  A decision is required on how that funding should be distributed. 

Agenda Item 7

Page 20



24. This paper sets out options for Cabinet to consider and recommend to Council. 

Background Papers 

• None 

Agenda Item 7

Page 21



Appendix 1 
 

Worked example of 2013/14 grant allocation calculation 
 

A Original 2013/14 taxbase 4,000 

B Dwellings gained through CT reform  50 

C Dwellings lost through CTRS  200 

D Revised taxbase (A + B – C) 3,850 

E Band D equivalents lost (A – D) 150 

   

F 2012/13 band D council tax £30 

G Lost income (E x F) £4,500 

H Grant paid (G x 87.3%) £3,928.50 

 

Agenda Item 7

Page 22



Appendix 2 
 

Proposed 2014/15 council tax reduction scheme grant allocations 
A B C D E F

Town/parish Unadjusted 

2014/15 tax 

base

Revised 

tax base 

after all 

changes

Difference 

(A-B)

2012/13 

band D
[...]
£30,132.90 £21,230

Warborough 487.3 469.4 17.9 £62.57 £1,120.00 £789

Waterperry with Thomley 79.0 76.5 2.5 £19.74 £49.35 £35

Waterstock 44.1 42.9 1.2 £13.54 £16.25 £11

Watlington 1,205.8 1,115.6 90.2 £71.92 £6,487.18 £4,571

West Hagbourne 125.8 121.8 4.0 £48.83 £195.32 £138

Wheatfield 13.8 12.8 1.0 £0.00 £0.00 £0

Wheatley 1,699.3 1,611.4 87.9 £62.53 £5,496.39 £3,872

Whitchurch on Thames 409.6 393.0 16.6 £59.66 £990.36 £698

Woodcote 1,083.9 1,011.0 72.9 £52.84 £3,852.04 £2,714

Woodeaton 38.8 38.8 0.0 £20.41 £0.00 £0

Total 56,982.9 53,217.1 3,765.8 £301,259.02 £212,252

Agenda Item 7

Page 23



 

 

Agenda Item 7

Page 24


	Agenda
	5 Delivering accelerated housing growth in Science Vale
	6 Council tax base 2014/15
	7 Council tax reduction scheme grant for town and parish councils



Minutes of the meeting


 1 

Minutes 
 

OF A MEETING OF THE 
 

Cabinet 

 

HELD AT 6.00 PM ON THURSDAY 5 DECEMBER 2013 

 

COUNCIL CHAMBER, COUNCIL OFFICES, CROWMARSH GIFFORD 
 

Present: 
 
Mrs Ann Ducker, MBE (Chairman) 
 
Ms Anna Badcock, Mr David Dodds, Mrs Judith Nimmo-Smith, Reverend Angie 
Paterson and Mr Bill Service 
 

Also present 
 
Mrs Celia Collett 
Mrs Eleanor Hards 
Mr D Turner 
 

Officers: 
 
Mr Steve Bishop, Mrs Kathy Fiander, Mr P Howden, Mr William Jacobs, 
Mr Matt Prosser, Mrs Margaret Reed, Mr Bob Watson 
 

Officer apologies 

Mr David Buckle and Mrs Anna Robinson 
 

15 Declaration of disclosable pecuniary interest  
 
Mr David Turner stated from the public gallery that he was a member of the Culham 
local liaison committee.  The code of conduct did not require that he took any action 
as a result of this declaration so he addressed Cabinet on delivering accelerated 
housing growth in Science Vale. 
 

16 Minutes of the previous meeting, 17 October 2013  
 
RESOLVED: to approve the minutes of the meeting held on 
17 October 2013 as a correct record and agree that the Chairman 
sign them as such. 
 

17 Delivering accelerated housing growth in Science Vale  
 
Cabinet considered the report of the Strategic Director that sought approval for a 
project that will accelerate housing growth across the Science Vale area of South and 



 2 

Vale and asked that both councils established budgets to allow the project to 
proceed.  Both councils had been successful in securing a total of £2.06 million in 
grant funding from the Large Sites Capacity Fund.   
 
Mrs C Collett addressed Cabinet.  In response to Mrs Collett’s question, Mrs Ducker 
confirmed that she had noted the request for district and parish councillors to be 
given an opportunity to provide information on infrastructure and community needs 
across Science Vale. 
 
Mrs E Hards addressed Cabinet.  In reply to the questions, Mrs Ducker stated that 
the grant funding could be used to speed up the processing of section 106 
agreements, the resourcing of financial appraisals, providing training for developer 
technical and legal teams and providing extra staff to put deals together within 
weeks.  The split of the funding would be reviewed as expenditure progressed.  
Responses to the remaining questions would be provided outside the meeting. 
 
Mr D Turner addressed Cabinet.  In response, Mrs Ducker advised that overall 
housing numbers would not increase and that whilst Culham formed part of the 
promotion of Science Vale UK, it was not part of the enterprise zone.  Therefore it did 
not fall within the scope of this project. In terms of the employment of officers to 
deliver the projects, contracts would be subject to review and extension depending 
on success in the role. 
 
Cabinet agreed the recommendations to deliver a 30 per cent increase in the rate of 
housing delivery across the Science Vale area, which would also provide the councils 
with an opportunity to understand the barriers to housing development and put in 
place actions to overcome such barriers to speed up housing delivery.  In so doing it 
would help to meet housing need for those working in the knowledge economy in 
Science Vale and for those on the housing waiting list that need affordable housing. 
 
RESOLVED: to 
 

a) recommend to Council the approval of a revenue budget, in 
2013/14, of £525,000, funded from a £1.025 million capacity 
fund grant; 

 
b) recommend to Council the approval of a revenue budget, in 

2014/15, of £500,000 funded from the second tranche of 
capacity fund grant; 

 

Subject to Council approving the budget, that Cabinet: 
 

c) approves the project to accelerate housing growth in the 
Science Vale Growth Area, funded by the DCLG capacity 
fund; 

 
d) authorises the strategic director, in consultation with the Head 

of Legal and Democratic Services, if necessary as an 
exception to contracts procedure rules, to use the fund to 
commission and pay for works necessary to deliver the core 
objectives of the project as set out in the offer letter attached 
as an appendix to the report of the strategic director to 
Cabinet on 5 December 2013; 

 



 3 

e) approves South Oxfordshire District Council as the accounting 
body for the administration of the capacity fund and as the 
accountable body to DCLG for appropriate use of the fund. 

 

18 Council tax base 2014/15  
 
Cabinet considered the report of the Head of Finance that asked Cabinet to 
recommend Council to approve the council tax base for 2014/15. 
 
Mr D Turner addressed Cabinet.  In response, Mr William Jacobs, Head of Finance 
and Mr Paul Howden, Revenues and Benefits Client Manager, advised that two 
inspectors that worked for Capita would inspect properties on a three-monthly basis, 
sometimes seeking access via the owners.  Mr Howden explained situations in which 
adult residents qualified for a reduction in council tax.  Mr Jacobs explained the 
factors that determined the non-collection rate of council tax and advised that a 
collection rate of 98 per cent was considered appropriate in spite of the possible 
effect on collection as a result of the spare room subsidy. 
 
Cabinet agreed the recommendations thus meeting legal requirements in the 
calculation of the council tax base as set out in the report. 
 
RESOLVED: to recommend to Council: 
 

1. to agree that, in accordance with the Local Government 
Finance Act 1992 (as amended by the Local Government 
Finance Act 2012) and the Council Tax (Prescribed Classes of 
Dwellings) (England) Regulations 2003 (as amended) 

 
i. from 1 April 2014 the council tax discount to be applied on 

unoccupied and substantially unfurnished dwellings (Class 
C in the Regulations) be 100 per cent for one calendar 
month and zero per cent thereafter.  Where an 
unoccupied and unfurnished dwelling has already 
received the current 25 per cent discount for more than 
one calendar month on 1 April 2014, it shall receive zero 
discount.  Where an unoccupied and unfurnished dwelling 
has received a 25 per cent discount for less than one 
calendar month on 1 April 2014, it shall receive a 100 per 
cent discount for the number of days required to reach 
one calendar month and then zero per cent discount 
thereafter.  In considering whether a dwelling has been 
unoccupied and substantially unfurnished for any period, 
any one period not exceeding six weeks, during which it 
was not unoccupied and substantially unfurnished shall be 
disregarded. 

 
2. to approve the report of the Head of Finance for the 

calculation of the council’s tax base and the calculation of the 
tax base for each parish area for 2014/15; 
 

3. to agree that, in accordance with The Local Authorities 
(Calculation of Council Tax Base) (England) Regulations 
2012, the amount calculated by South Oxfordshire District 



 4 

Council as its council tax base for the year 2014/15 be 
53,217.1; 

 
4. to agree that, in accordance with The Local Authorities 

(Calculation of Council Tax Base) (England) Regulations 
2012, the amount calculated by South Oxfordshire District 
Council as the council tax base for the year 2014/15 for each 
parish be the amount shown against the name of that parish in 
Appendix 1 of the report of the Head of Finance to Cabinet on 
5 December 2013. 

 

19 Council tax reduction scheme grant for town and parish 
councils  

 
Cabinet considered the report of the Head of Finance that asked Cabinet to 
recommend to Council the total amount of council tax reduction scheme grant that 
will be passed down to town and parish councils for 2014/15, how the amounts for 
individual town and parish councils will be calculated, and the actual amounts for 
town and parish councils. 
 
Mr D Turner advised that he had wished to address Cabinet on the matter of advising 
parish councils about the scheme but that he was now satisfied that the matter was 
being communicated very clearly. 
 
Taking into account the views of the Scrutiny Committee and those of town and 
parish councils, Cabinet agreed the recommendations set out in the report to mitigate 
the impact of the council tax reduction scheme on their taxbases. 
 
RESOLVED: to recommend to Council: 
 

1. that the total council tax reduction scheme grant to be passed 
down to town and parish councils for 2014/15 be £212,252; 

 

2. that the individual amounts for town and parish councils be 
calculated based on their relative need after considering the 
negative impact of the council tax reduction scheme on parish 
taxbases; 

 
3. that the individual grant amounts for towns and parishes are 

as set out in Appendix 2 to the report of the Head of finance to 
Cabinet on 5 December 2013. 

 
 
 
The meeting closed at 6.35 pm 
 
 
 
 
 
Chairman Date 


